Date 3-11-80
Time 10:00 A.M.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1980

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 525

(By M. Fanning & Mr. Rolling)

							Z				n		,							
8	ìΑ	CC	٦.		/	H	7,	T)	n,		,						1	0	٥٢	١
L		.06	J .	 	á1111-C			dini		1100		·····,	<i></i>	•••••	*****	••••		7		J
								•												

In Effect Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 525

(By Mr. Fanning and Mr. Rollins)

[Passed March 1, 1980; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty, to the State Board of Education—Vocational Division, Account No. 2890, supplementing chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine, known as the "Budget Bill".

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 9, 1980, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there remains unappropriated a balance in the general fund available for further appropriations during the fiscal year 1979-80, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2890, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventynine, known as the "Budget Bill," be supplemented by adding the following item and sum:

1		EDUCATION
2	33–	-State Board of Education-Vocational Division
3		Acct. No. 2890
4	7a	Construction of New Vocational
5		Education Facilities (Cabell Co.) \$600.000

- This appropriation shall be available for expenditure immediately upon the effective date of this bill.
- 8 Any unexpended balance remaining in this appropria-
- 9 tion at the close of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby re-
- 10 appropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year
- 11 1980-81.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect from passage.
Todd & Willis
Clerk of the Senate
(aBlankenslipe)
Clerk of the House of Delegator
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within is appeared this the
day of Mark, 1980.
$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$

RECEIVED

MAR 5 11 49 AM '80

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

sale services

TO MARIO DI VITO DI VI